- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Rocky Mountain Power's Proposed Tariff Revisions to Schedule 105, Irrigation Load Control Program

DOCKET NO. 21-035-T04

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF FILING

ISSUED: July 28, 2021

On July 12, 2021, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed Advice No. 21-06 ("Instant Proposed Revisions") in this docket, proposing changes to RMP's advanced metering infrastructure project and various changes that RMP characterizes as "housekeeping." On July 13, 2021, RMP filed another letter designated Advice No. 21-06 in Docket No. 21-035-T08 ("Subsequent Filing"), representing "[t]hese sheets are being re-filed ... [and] replace[] the filing made on July 12, 2021, in Docket No. 21-035-T04." The Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period on July 14, 2021 in Docket No. 21-035-T08, and that comment period remains open through August 3, 2021.

The Instant Proposed Revisions are therefore suspended and shall not take effect by operation of statute. Unless a party requests otherwise, the PSC will take no further action in this docket. This order does not concern the Subsequent Filing and has no effect with respect to the tariff changes RMP proposes in Docket No. 21-035-T08.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 28, 2021.

<u>/s/ Michael J. Hammer</u> Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#319722

DOCKET NO. 21-035-T04

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on July 28, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datareq@pacificorp.com</u>), (<u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Michael S. Snow (<u>michael.snow@pacificorp.com</u>) Rocky Mountain Power

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (<u>akanderson@utah.gov</u>) Bela Vastag (<u>bvastag@utah.gov</u>) Alex Ware (<u>aware@utah.gov</u>) (<u>ocs@utah.gov</u>) Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant